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or otherwise in violation of this provision, or who believes such notice
of nonrenewal and the reason or reasons therefor were not given as pro-
vided herein, may, within seven days after receipt of notice thereof, file
in writing an objection to such action with the commissioner upon pay-
ment to the commissioner of a $15 filing fee. Objection may also be
filed within seven days after receipt of the reason for nonrenewal pur-
suant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 72A.144,

Approved May 28, 1969.

. . . . CHAPTER 846— S. F. No. 663

An act relating to wild animals; providing increases in certain
game, fish, and related license fees; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 2, 5, and 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Game and fish; licenses; fees. Fees for the follow-
ing licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be: •

(1) To take small game, $S $4; .

(2) To take deer with firearms; $5 57.50;

(3) To take deer with bow and arrow, $5 57.50;

. (4) To take fish by angling, $&35 $4.00;

(5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling,
$6; ' , "

•(6) To take moose, $5.25 $50.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdivision
5 , i s amended t o read: . . .

Subd. 5. Fees for the following licenses, to' be issued to resi-
dents only, shall be:

(1) To spear fish from a dark house, &t $3;

(2) -For any fish house or dark house used during the winter
fishing season, $2 $3 for each fish house or dark house not rented or
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offered for hire, and $3 $6 for each fish house or dark house rented
or offered for hire;

(3) To net whitefish, tullibees or herring from inland lakes or
international waters, for domestic use only, for each net, $ 1;

(4) To conduct a taxidermist business, $2;

(5) To maintain fur and game farms, including deer, $5;

(6) To take mussels or clams, $5;

(7) To prepare dressed game fish shipments for nonresidents
as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 97,45, Subdivision 6, as
amended, $10;

(8) Itinerant minnow dealer, $15 plus $10 for each vehicle;

:' (9) " 'Itinerant minnow dealer's helper,'$2.50 for each helper.
Itinerant minnow" dealer's helpers' licenses'shall. be issued to the itin-
erant minnow dealer.and are transferable by'the dealer at will to his
own helpers;

(10) Exporting minnow dealer, $200, plus $10 for one vehi-
cle only. No licenses to transport fathead minnows beyond the bound-
aries of the state will be issued for 1961 calendar year after the
effective date of Laws 1961, Chapter .477, and the number issued
prior to the effective date of Laws 1961, Chapter 477 will not be ex-
ceeded in subsequent years. The renewal of such existing licenses will
be reserved through April 1 of the following year; licenses not so re-
newed will not be made available until the total number has been re-
duced to below 35 licenses.

Each vehicle license shall cover a specific truckj tractor-trailer,
or semi-trailer, the serial number, license number, make, and model
shall be specified on the license which must be conspicuously posted
in. the vehicle licensed. No vehicle shall be licensed if the maximum
tank capacity exceeds 300 cubic feet, inside measurement, and unless
it complies with reasonable regulations adopted pursuant to the provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5.

The exporting minow dealer's license and vehicle license are
void upon the sale of the business or death of the licensee. Provided,
however, a succeeding owner of the business upon meeting the re-
quired qualifications will be issued the required licenses upon applica-
tion and payment therefor. In the event of the death of the licensee
the administrator or executor of the estate may purchase such licenses
and operate the business until the sale thereof. If there is no estate
then the widow or a member of the immediate family, if qualified, will
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be issued the required licenses upon application and payment there-
for.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes. 1967, Section. 98.46, Subdivision
15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to non-
residents, shall be:

(1) To take fish by angling, $5:3$ $6.50;

(2) A short term individual license to take fish by angling for
three consecutive days, $3;

(3) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling,
$9570.

Sec. 4. The provisions of this act relating to changes made in
license fees, both resident and nonresident, to take fish by angling, to
spear fish from a dark house, and to license fish houses or dark
houses, take effect on January 1, 1970. Other changes made in license
fees by this act are effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 847—S. F. No. 681

[Coded]

An act relating to the disposal of solid waste; repealing Laws
1967, Chapter 413.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [473D.01] Metropolitan solid waste disposal;
legislative purpose and policy. The legislature determines that for
the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare of the people
of the metropolitan area, for the prevention, control and abatement of
pollution of air and waters of the state in the metroplitan area, and
for the efficient and economic disposal of solid waste in the metropoli-
tan area, it is necessary to authorize-the pollution control agency to
regulate the location and operation of solid waste disposal sites and
facilities in the area, to authorize the metropolitan council to carry on
a continuous, long range program of planning with respect to, and
regulate the location and use of, solid waste disposal sites and facili-
ties in the area, and to authorize the counties in the area to acquire,
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